
• 

-State or Florida 

DATE: 

TO: 

FROH: 

R!! : 

llG"))DJI. : 

•• • • . . .. • & • #>_ '.. ,,I, ... .. '···· ·~ ... 
~· . . ~· 

CAnrAt.Cracu;Ofl'IC&CI':l<TU • 1S40SIIIIM ... IID ou BoiiU.VAIW 
TAUAIIA..'ISU. I'LA>Illll-' JUtf.OISt 

~ .. ... .. \. ~:.· 
-M-E-M-0-R-A-N-D-U-M· ::n · ~ ... . _,, 

.~l) 
> I 1 . .; t J .. 

J.,.:ll u ;]· 
AUGUST 20, 1998 =-:lv• l'! 1.. 

:- )• =z • 

DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPORTING c akt~ ~~~. 

DIVISION OF WATER AND WASTEWATER (CAlf(, DAVI~£~'(./ 
DIVISION OF LEGAL SERVICES (J~R, FLEMING) ~ 

DOCKET NO. 971401-WS - APPLICATION FOR STAFr·ASSISTED RAT£ 
CAS£ BY BAYSIDE UTILITIES, INC. 
COUNTY: BAY 

09/01/98 - REGULAR AG£NDA - PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION -
EXCtPT I SSUE NO. 15 - INTERESTED PERSONS MAY P~RTICI PAT£ 

CRITICAL DADS : 15-MONTH EFFECTIVE DATE: 06/27/99 (SARC) 

SPECIAL INSftOC!'IONS : NONE 

FrLZ NAME AND LOCAriOM : S:\PSC\WAW\WP\971 40l .RCM 

OOC'U"'f ~ ' •,• " " r'' Ct.l( 

%2 AUGZO~ 
r s~- . · ~ ·U ~RTIMi 



DOCKET NO. 971401-WS 
DATE : AUGUST 20, 1998 

IS SRI 

1 

2 
3 
4 

5 

G 
1 

8 

9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 

15 
16 

11 

p&sSI\Jntgu 

Case Bac kground 

QW,J,ITX Ol SIIWJCI 

Quality ot Service (DAVIS) 

MD IWJI 

Used and Useful Percentages (DAVIS) 
Wastewater Plant CIAC (CAS EY) 
Test Year Rate Base (CASEY, DAVIS) 

cost or CAPitAL 

•.a t e ot Return on &quity, 
Overall Rate ot Return (CASEY) 

NIT OIJM,UJ!Ci ntCQICI 

Test Year Revenues (CASEY) 
Operating Expensea (CASEY, DAVIS) 

Revenue ~equiremont !CASEY) 

RADS NfD cpeas 

Repression/Conse rvation (LINGO) 
Rates and Rate Structu re (CASEY) 
Rate Case Expense (CASEY) 
Cuatomsr Deposita (CASEY) 
Miscellaneous Service Charges (CASEY) 
Service Availability Charges (CASEY) 

otup IIIUJS 

Rates in Event ot Pr otest (CASEY) 
Should the Utility be Show-Caused? IJAEGER, 
FLEMING, CASEY) 
Should the Docket be Closed? (JAEGER, fLEMING 
CASEY, DAVIS) 

- i -

6 

10 
11 
12 

15 

16 
11 

23 

24 
25 
31 
32 
34 
36 

38 



DOCKET NO. 911401-WS 
OAT£ : AUGUST 20, 1998 

SCQDQLIS DISCJUP'UQH 

A 
B 
c 
D 

l 
1-A 
1-B 
1-C 
2 
3 
3A 
38 
3C 
30 
4 
4A 

lf"ter R"te Sese 
lfastew.,ter Rate Base 
Calculation of Net Loss on Reti=emcnt 
Adjustments to Rate B"se 
Capital Structure 
lfater Operatinq Inc ~e 
Wastewater Operatin~ Income 
Adjustments to Operatinq Inc ome 
Water Operation and Maintenance Expenses 
Wastewater Operation ' Maintenance Expenses 
Water Rate Case Expense Reduct i on 
Wastewater Rate Case Exp. Reduction 

Water Treatment Plant Used ' Useful 
Water Distribution Used and Useful 
Wostewator Treatment Plant Used ' Useful 
Wastewater Collection Used ond Useful 

- ii -

45 
46 
47 
48 
49 
50 
51 
52 
53 
54 
55 
56 

57 
58 
59 
60 



DOCKET NO. 971401-WS 
OAT£ : AUGUST 20, 1998 

Bayside Utilities, Inc. (Bayside or utility) is a class C 
wa ter and wastewater utility curr.ently serving approximately 218 
residential and 10 recreational v hicle customets. These amounts 
do not include vacant lots which re connected in the mobile home 
park. Bayside is a reseller utility purchasing water and 
wastewater service from the City of Panama City Beach and is 
considered non-jurisdictional by the Northwest Florida ~ater 

Management District. The utility has been providing wastewater 
service since 1973, but the certification process was delayed due 
to legal proceedings involving a former owne.. The Commission 
granted wastewater operating certificate No. 358-S t.o Buckaroo 
Ranch, Inc ., d/b/a Bayside Mobile Home Park by Order No. 12760, 
issued December 9, 1983. On May 23, 1984, the Commission received 
an application for a transfer of Sewer Certificate No. 358-S from 
Buckaroo Rtnch, Inc. (d/b/a Bayside Mobile Hotne Park), to Jevne 
Entorprisot and Whitton Corporation (a partnership d/b/o Bayside 
Partnership). The Commission granted the t ransfer by Order No. 
15205, issued October 8, 1985. 

The utility originally claimed e xemption under Section 
367.022(8) , Florida Statutes, for its water service because they 
arc a consecutive water system providing water to customers which 
is purchased from Bay County. However, the utility never filed 
reports as required by Section 367.022(8), Florida Statutes. Faced 
with a possible show cause action, the util {ty deci~ed to apply for 
a water certificate. The utility filed for and received water 
certi ficate No. 469-W by Order No. 16414, issued July 24, 1986 . 

The Commission has processed t wo staff assisted rate cases for 
the utility, in Docket Nos. 860015-SU, and 870093-WS. Stipulations 
from the wastewater rate case resulted in the interconnect with the 
City of Panama City Beach for wastewa ter service. The utility 
funded the interconnect and impact fees which were amortized over 
a 29 year estimated life. The utility has also been granted price 
index rate adjustments in 1986, 1989, 1990, 1993, and 199$. In 
addition, the utility has also been granted pass-through rate 
adjustments in 1986, 1993, and 1995. 

In August 1997, the utility added a surcharge of $16.16 to 
each cus tomer's bill !or repairs to tho utit ity' s plant. Staff 
learned of the surcharge through a customer complaint received by 
phone on August 5, 1997. On August 7, 1997, staff sent a certified 
letter to the utility advising them that the utility may only 
co1!oct rates and char9e• approved by the Commi~sion, and that the 
surcharge should be refunded with interest per Rule 2$-30 . 360(4) , 

- 2 -



DOCKET NO. 971401-WS 
DATE: AUGUST 20, 1998 

Florida Administrative Code. The utility issued a refund (which 
included interest) to customers on October 22, 1997 . 

On October 20, 1997, staff received a letter from tho utility 
which included an application for a pass-through rate adjustment as 
allowed by Section 367.081(4) (b), Florida Statutes. The utility 
stated the in=ease request was d .ae to an increase in rates by the 
City of Panama City Beach. The also stated that no allowances 
were made in the original rate for the ~yment ot regulatory 
assessment fees and requested thdt the regulatory assessment fees 
be included in the u~ility's rates. 

After reviewing the utility's application, staff sent a letter 
dated October 22 , 1997 to the utility stating that tho requested 
increases could not be processed. The utility's last staff 
assisted rate case (SA.RC) (Docket 870093-WS) included 2 1/2\ 
regulatory assessment fees in the utility's rates. A pass through 
application processed in 1995 passed through an additional 2\ in 
~egulatory assessment fees due to the increase in fees by the PSC, 
which brour,ht t.he fees up to the current 4 1/2\. The utility's 
request to pass through increases in purchased water and wastewater 
cost increases from the City of Panama Beach could not be processed 
because of a requirement in Section 367.081(4) (b), Florida 
Statutes , which states a utility cannot pass through an increase in 
cost of purchased water or sowor services which increase was 
initiated more than 12 months before the filing by the utility. 
Panama City Beach last increased its water and wastewater rates on 
Kay 11, 1995 through Ordinance No. 446. 

Since the utility stated it is continuing t o operate at a loss 
and has been unable to make its mortgage payments because of cash 
flow, staff r ecommended the utility apply for a SARC, which it did, 
through an application received October 22, 1997. 

A subsequent utility letter requested the utility be allowed 
to institute emergency interim rates during this SARC . Tho utility 
provided staff with financial statements for the first nine months 
of 1997. A staCf review showed the utility was 111eeting its 
necessary day-to-day expenses, showing a $6,628 water operating 
income and $3,259 wAstewater operating income before depreciation, 
amorti~ation, and return on capital, for the nine-month period 
ending September 30, 1997. Staff advised the utility that past 
Commission practice has been to allow recovery of only necessary 
doy-to-day operating expenses and taxes in emergency rates, and 
only where there is immediate and urgent n .. ed in very unique 
circumstances , such as a receivership. An October 31 , 1997 letter 
to the utility included staff' a analysis and recommended the 

- 3 -



DOCKET NO. 971401-WS 
DATE: AUGUST 20, 1998 

utility withdraw it~ request for emergency interim rates, which it 
did in a Novembe r 11, 1997 letter to Lhe Commission. 

In p r epara tion for this rer.:~mmendation, :~taff audited the 
utility's records fo r compliance 1 t th Commission rules and order s 
and examined all components necess1 ·y for rate setting. The staff 
engineer has also con.ducted a tiel< i nvestigation, which included 
a visual i nspection of the water distribution and wastew11ter 
collection facilities along with tho service area. The utility's 
operating expenses , maps , files, and r ate application were also 
reviewed to det ermine r easonablene8s of maintenance expenses, 
regulatory compli a nce, ut ility plant in service, and quality of 
service . Staff has selected a historical te:Jt year ended December 
31, 1997 for this ra t e case. 

Based on staff' s analysis, the utility's test year ruvenue was 
$59,617 for the water system and $65,452 for the wastewater system. 
Test ye11r operatinq expenses wore $55,846 for water and $64,372 for 
wastewater. ·. his resulted in a not operating income of S3, 772 for 
water, and $1 , 081 tor wastewater. 

A customer meeting wall conducted at 6:30 pm on July 29, 1998 
at the Optimi8t Club Center in Panama City Beach. Approximately 92 
customers and 4 ut ility personnel attended the meeting along with 
2 represent8tive s o f Bay County, and the Florida Public Service 
Commission (PSC) 8taff. Approximately seventeen customer!! chose to 
c l ve comme.nts regarding the utility' 8 quality o! service, the 
proposed rate increase, and other i11sues related to tho case. In 
addition to the general customer evening meeting, staff met with 
members of the Bayside Homeowner!! Association in the afternoon 
prior to the meeting to answer questions and explain the staff 
assisted rate case proces:~. Quality of Service and Customer 
Service issues are discussed in Issue Nos. 1 and 7 . 

The Bayside Homeowners Association and representatives of the 
utility also met with Bay County representatives the day before the 
July 29, 1998 customer meetin9 to inquire if there was eny intere:Jt 
in having the city or county purchase Bayside. The owner of t he 
utility has expressed int e rest i n aellin9 the utility to either the 
City of 'Panama City Beach o r Bay County. The County 
representatives stated they are not in t he busines8 ot buying 
utilities and would not be interested in a purchase, although they 
may consider a transfer to tho City of Panama City Beach who has 
the franchise for utility services in that area. No 
reprasentatlves o! t he City of Panama Beach were at tho meetinQ. 
Once staff was advised of Bay County' a intere:~t in this rate case, 
:Jtaff contacted tho Bay County Manager and offered t o meet with any 

- 4 -



DOCKET NO. 971401-WS 
DATE: AUGUST 20, 1998 

county r epresent atives to answer questions or explain lhe SARC 
process. He sta ted that county representatives would be at the 
evening customer meeting and could got any questions answered 
there . Based on tho results of the meeting, a transfer is not 
likely because of the outstandin9 debt oC the utility. The 
president ot. the horneo·•ner ' s association vowed to keep trying to 
negotiate a settlement for takeover, but it would be a ~slow 

process." 

- s -



DOCKET NO. 971401-WS 
DATE: AUGUST 20, 1998 

QISCQSSIQH Ol ISSQIS 

ISSQI 1 : Is the quality of service provided by Bayside Utilities, 
Inc. in Bay County satisfactory? 

B!jCONMIHDA'fiOH: The quell y of water and wastewater aervice 
provided by Bayside Util ! :ies, Inc . ahould be considered 
satisfactory. However, the d, ~ket should be held open tor 90 days 
from the issuance date ot t ho Order to remo·~e all non-utility 
related users from the power meter at the "£astern" lift station, 
and to install emergency lights for each lift station whore they 
can be seen from the nearest road. (DAVIS) 

STArt AHaLJSIS: The overall quality of service provideo by the 
utility i s derived from the evaluation of three separate components 
of the Water or Wastewater Utility Oper ations: (II Quality of 
Utility's Product (water and wastewater compliance with regulatory 
standa rds), (2) Operational Conditions of Utility's Plant or 
Facili lea, and (31 Customer Satisfaction of drinking water and 
domestic wastewater service. 

QUALITY OF UTILITY ' S PRODUCT 

Bayside Utilities has neither a water treatment plant or a 
wastewater t reatment plant. Water and wastewater dispoaal aorvice 
is purchased from tho City of Panama City Beach . Tho City of 
Panama City Beach is a municipality that must comply with standards 
set by the £nvizonmental Protection Agency (EPA) and enforced by 
the State o! Flor ida Department of Environmental Protection (DEP). 
The DEP has no citations o r corrective orders pending against t~e 
City of Panama City Beach. Water and wastewater services provided 
to Bayside meets or exceeds all quality standards for safe drinking 
water. 

Since the water and wastewater services are provided by a 
municipality that is meeting or exceeding the required standards, 
the quality of the utility's product is considered satisfactory. 

OPERaTIONAL CONDITIQNS OF UTILITY ' S PLAHTCS! AND fACILIT I ES 

Since t here is neither a water treatment plant or a wastewater 
treatment plant, the issue of operational conditions at the plant 
is moot. However, after reviewing tho ~~unt of water purchased 
versus the amount o f water sold, staff determined the utility has 
an unacceptable amount of unaccounted-tor water. Historically, an 
unaccounted for water percentage ot 10\ has been acceptable to the 
PSC. Bayside's unaccounted !or water exceeds 10\ by 435,000 

- 6 -



DOCKET N0. 971401-WS 
DATE: AUGUST 20, 1998 

gallons per year. Normally, etaff would make adjustments to 

electric power and chemical expense fur unaccounted for water. In 

this case, Bayside is a reaeller which does not pump or chemiCdlly 

treat ita water. Staff believes an adjusl:ment of $63S (435,00() 

gallons x $1.46/1, 000 gallons coat) is warranted to reduce the cost 

of purchased water from the City of Panama City Beach. This 

adjustment is discussed in Issue No. 7 of this recommendation . 

CUSTOMER SATISfACTION OF If/ 'EB A'NQ WASTEWATER SERVICE 

As stated ln the case background, a customer/homeowner's 

association meetin9 was held during the afternoon o! July 29, 199~. 

in the Optimist Club Center in Panama City aeach, Florida. 

Attending this meeting was Hr. Tarver Kitchens (President of the 

homeowner ' s association), Hr. Jim Harton (homeowner), and Mr. Bobby 

Pattillo (homeowner ) . Hr. Kitchens presented the staff with a list 

of questions and concerns. Staff and the homeowners wont through 

the liar during the course of this meeting , all but one issue was 

found to either be rate or acoountin9 related. The one engineering 

issue relatin9 to operations concerned the electric meter at a lift 

statior known as the "taster nH lift station. The utility has 

allower, at least one other user to share Lhe electric meter 

measuring consumed power at this lift station. Both the customers 

and ataft consider thia situation to have the appoaroncc: o t 

impropriety. Since an accurate amount !or purchased power (at this 

one lift station) could not be specifically identified, tho staff 

engineer had already recommended a reasonable and prudent allo~ance 

for purchased power (baaed on power used by a similar lift station) 

to be used in the setting of rates Cor this utility. Staff 

believes that, from this poin~ forward, the utility should have an 

electric meter s,.,lely dedicated to the "EasternH U ft station . Il 

is -recommended that the utility be required lo remove all non­

utility related users from the power meter at the • Eastern" lift 

station within 90 days of the date of the Order. 

At the evenin9 meeting held on July 29, 1998, approximately 92 

cus t omers and four utility parsons were present. Hr. Tarver 

Kitchens, president of the homeowners' association, addressed the 

meet:ing by updaling those in attendance concornin9 the earrlier 

meet ing that was held with staff. After Hr. Kilchons' 

presentation, nine customers came forward with comments and 

concerns. One customer related an incident o f her sewage backing 

up during July, 1993. Another customer had a similar incident 

occur within the last year. Still another customer made comments 

about black sand in tho water. After the c uatotlutr meeting had 

adjourned, one customer camo to staff with the belie! that the 

utility falsified recorda concer.ning the new forc.e 11111in addition . 

- 7 -



DOCKET NO. 971401-WS 
OAT&: AUGUST 20, 1998 

This customer lives in the park "year round" on tho street (Big 
Daddy Drive) where the force main was installed. Since he had not 
seen trenching equipment and cons I. ruction underway, it was his 
contention that the force main was not there. 

Concerning those customers that have experienced problems with 
sewa ge back- ups, it is di(ficult to determine if the customer's 
backup problems are due to l ift station malfunctions or clogs in 
the customer ' s laterals. Shoulld the problem bo with the lift 
stations, the problem appe. rs to have been corrected with recent 
upgrades (central lift station now has dual pumps). However, it 
was noted during the latest inspection that emergency lights at 
each lift station are not visible from the nearest road . These 
lights are the primary indicator of a malfunction, and alerts the 
utility and the general public, giving them time to correct any 
and all problems before they become health hazards. It is 
reconmended that the utility install emergency lights for each li !I. 
station where customers can easily see the light when it is on, 
indicating a malfunction, and can call the utility. The utility 
should be given 90 days from the date of the Order to properly 
install lilt station emergency lights. 

The service area is primarily a mobile homo park t.hat was 
built in tho late sixties to early aeventio:J. r·our-inch linea wore 
used as service laterals which "Y" together in pairs (and possibly 
in triplet on a couple of connections) before reaching tho 
utility' a main collection system. Tree roots and other 
encumbrances periodically clog these laterals which require the 
lines to be cleared of obstruction. It appears from cuscomor 
testimony, that when this happens, a dispute occur~ between the 
customer and tl.e utility as to who is responsible. Those are o'd 
lines and only a licensed plumber can dete~ne and verify if tho 
clog is located beyond the customer's property. Therefore, it is 
recommended that the customer call a plumber of his/her choice, and 
if it is determined by the licensed plumber (stated on the bill) 
thac the clog is beyond the customer's property, the util~ty has 
agreed to be responsible for the bill. Otherwise, the customer 
should be held responsible. 

The staff engineer has been to this service area throe times 
during the course of thia rate case. Upon each visit, the staf! 
engineer has sampled and visually inspected the water. The second 
and third visits were after the customer meeting and particular 
attention was ~ivan to findinq black sand in tho water. None was 
found. It is common to lind jand and othe• organic particles ln 
the water after a repair has been made or a now c ustomer has been 
"capped-inN to the water main. When this occurs, the customer 

- 8 -



OOCKr.T NO. ~11 401 WS 
~T£1 ~UGUST 20, 1098 

tindJno ~hi• pcoblom •hould upo&t "'"'' ttudiiiiJI 111 thl! uctllty so 

tho I IMI Oln b!t f 1Uihttd ltltl ~hi t O&OIQn 1M IIIII I~~~ h1 l'llll)l!'d t tOm 

th• utne. 

Ot 111 the COII'Iftillltl And r.UII.OIMI c·onr~trrr , thll 1t1rt 11nQtneer 

Will molt llfiCNd OVIf thO lliOQII.lOtl lhlll IIIII llllllly thii'I!Ynd lhlt 

COJII"IllliOn into bi!IJIYJn(l t.hltl! Will l'Pnll tllr. ll vn rt f II ftllt 1t "'dtl 

lh•\L nevor tOOk pliCo. UOCIIUII! tho Clllll Cllltll Willi 1111 hll Lhl 1\lhl wHh 

hil opinion, lUff decided thAt .C Wit I• .. I I u VII II y lhfl 

conetruction wlth the c~ •tomer prn .. nt. Th11 11111.111 •lny •rt•• thfl 

ouetomtt meotl nq, llll Ct 1choduletl wIt II ll1• 111 I Illy 1 u ell u nntl 

oxpo11 tho newly connruc• d roc co 1114111 rn Auo11111 !1 , l~Jflll , Qu lhH 

date, t.ho Utlltty expoud th• tOll'!! 11\11111 Ill lllltll• tll ltlltlllt 

locltlon• olono 019 DAddy DrJvo. 'l'hl c:u• tllll"ll 1 h 11 11141 11 th1 

olleqotlon WOI Pllllnt and Vl&lCIIII lhnl till IIIII Will llltllcttl 

inetollod, 

AU thlno• conl!dorod, tho ilUnlJty ut ou•l~·~~~., '"'''''"''t un 

for <frinkino wat.or and tlomolti( Wlllt.,wnut ., vi• huultl t•e 

conlidorod UI.IIIIOtOty, IIOWIIIVCH, It lll lll l"l>l1¥nltllhlll t htll I hll 

utility bo Qivon 90 doyt from tho hiUIII I' • rl<tl" ot 11t01 O••l•1 t o 

tOIIOVO IIU non Ut111ty rtll\t.Od UIOU fiC•III lliflt JIIIWOI ,.,.,,.,, .H IIIII 

"&411t1rn" 11Ct 1t11tlon, 1111d to prop .. dy lll•t•ll 1111 "'""'Y""'Y lluhc 

t o r o•ch 11tt. n•lion wharo they 1' 11111 na,.lly 1>• 1u11 ti<J tit• 

nolltollt tOIId. C\lllOftllf tall'tlono wJlh the utlllty wll ! IJO (IIJthlll 

dhcuuod 1u 111uo l~o. 1. 

• ll • 

I 
I 



DOCKET NO. 971401-WS 
OAT£: AUGUST 20, 1998 

ISSQI 2 : What portions of water and wastewater plants-in-service 
are used and useful? 

R!jcaeq::MpATIQN; A used and useful analysis of the water and 
wastewater treatment plants is not applicable; the waler 
distribution and vastewar~r collection systems should be consioered 
100\ used and useful. (0 VIS) 

STMJ' NQ\LXSIS; Since the utility no longer has water and 
wastewater treatment plant facilities, a calculation for a used and 
useful percentage for plant accounts is not applicable . There is 
not a water treatment facility to evaluate other than the 
interconnecting pipe work to the city's main which is considered a 
component of the distribution system. Likewise, there is not a 
wastewater treatment plant to evaluate. Wastowaler 9enerated b• 
the r esidents of the Bayside is transported to the City of Pdnllnld 
City Beach via three (3) in-line lift stations wh~ch are considered 
compon~nts of the collection system. 

The network of water distribution and wastewater collection 
mains are engineered and constructed to adequately serve tho 
potenLial capacity of 283 customer connections estimated to be 283 
£RCs . A final count revealed that the utility served 22 single 
family residences, 207 mobile homes, nine (9) camper/trailer/RVs, 
a total of 238 ERCs. In addition, the utility should charge a base 
facility charge for the 55 vacant lots since there are connections 
available, which brings the total to 283 connections. During tho 
last rate case, it was determined that nothing less than th<' 
existing network of mains could serve the current number o! 
customers, and the Commission determined that the mains were 100\ 
used and useful . It is recommended in this rate proceeding that 
the same hold true and the utili ty be considered 100\ used and 
useful ( See Attachments "A" and "B"l. 

Therefore, it is recommended that all accounts relating to 
both the distribution system and tho wastewater collection system 
be considered 100\ used and useful. 

- 10 -



DOCKET NO. 971401-WS 
DATE : AUGUST 20, 1998 

ISSQI 3: What is tho appropriate treatment o f tho CIAC associated 
with the wastewater treatment plant? 

BICQHM!KDAtiOft: The appropriate treatment o! the CIAC should be 
to retire the amount associated with the wastewater treatm.:nt 
plant. Sta ff is recommending that $40,344 o f wastewater CIAC and 
S27,662 of wastewater accumulated amorti zation of CIAC shown on tho 
utility's books be retired. (CAS£¥) 

s;&ll AK&LJSIS: The utJ i ty interconnected its wastewater system 
to the City of Pana~~W~ ~ity Beach in 1988. At that time, the 
utility retired the appropriate wastewater plant and retired the 
accumulated depreciation balances as of the retirement date. Order 
No. 18624, issued January 4, 1988, allowed an extraordina ry loss of 
$23,417 amortized over 10 years fo r this retirement. The $23,417 
calculation did not include any retirement of wastewater CIAC, ClAC 
accumulated amortization, or an addi t i ona l $71,043 in wastewater 
plant which was retired. 

Staff recalculated the appropriate not loss for the retirement 
which included all retired plant, retired accumulated depreciation, 
reti.-ed CIAC, retired CIAC accumulated amort! tat ion, and the 
salvt qe value o f the retired plant. The result was a net loss of 
$15,699. The celculetJ.ons show Lho utility woo afforded on 
additional amortization expense of $7 , 718 , or $772 per year, over 
a ten-year period. Since the utility showed no ovecearnings during 
t hese yeera, the additional emortization o f $772 per year was 
vi ewed es immaterial by staff. 

Bayside's only service a vailability charge has been a SJno 
wastewater plant capacity charge, whi ch is addressed ln Issue No . 
14. Since '11 wastewater treatment plant and associated 
accumulated depreciat i on has boon re~ired, tho $40, 344 of 
wastewater CIAC and $27,662 ot accumulated amortization shown on 
the utility's books, should be retired. Sta ff' s calculations o! 
the interconnection net loss are shown on Schedule No. 18. 

- ll -



DOCKET NO. 971401-WS 
DATE: AUGUST 20, 1998 

ISSVZ f : What is the appropriate average amount of tes: year rate 
base for each system? 

The appropriate average amount of test year rate 
base for Bayside Utilities, Inc. •hould be $67,580 tor water and 
$214 , 694 for wastewater. (CASEY,, DAVIS) 

STArr ANALYSI S: The appropriate ~omponents of Bayside ' a rate base 
include depreciable plant in aervice, contributiuns in aid of 
construction (CIACl, accumulated depreciation, accumulated 
amortization of CIAC, and working capital allowance. Utility 
plant, depreciation, and CIAC balances were last determined as of 
December 31, 1987 in the utility's last staff assisted rate case by 
Order No. 18624, issued January 4, 1988. Staff used the amounts 
set forth in that Order as a base for rate base components updated 
in chis rec0111111endation. Furthe r adjustmentc a re necessary to 
reflect tes~ year changes. A discussion of each component follows. 

DGregi&b1e Plant ip S•i<Yice: Bayside Utilities is a reseller 
utility which purchases water from the City of Panama City Boach 
via a lransmission main. Bayside Utilities has no water treatment 
plant facili·ties. 

According to the plana and rGcorda reviewed, tho distribution 
system is a composite network of approximately 4,825 linear !eel o! 
eight (8) inch ductile iron pipe, approximately 3, 530 linear Ceet 
of six (6) inch PVC pipe, approximately 8,840 linear feet of four 
(4) inch PVC pipe, approximately 4,470 linear feet of t wo (2) inch 
PVC pipe, and appr oximately 4, 700 linear feet of one (1) inch PVC 
pipe. The distr;ibution ayatem contains seven (7) tire hydrants 
located in var;ious places along the utility 's six (6) inch ~~ins . 

There is also no waatewa ter treatment plant Cacil ! ty. 
Wastewater generated by the residents of Bayside is transported to 
the City of Panama City Beach via a force main. This force main 
interconnects with the utllity's lhree (3) lift stations to 
centralize and transport raw wastewa ter to the city ' s collection 
system . 

According to the records roviowod, the collection system is a 
network of approximately 5, 000 linear feet of ten inch ClO") 
gravity pipe, about 2, 700 linear !eet of six inch (6") PVC qravity 
pipe, and over 17 , 000 linear feet of t our inc•· (4" ) lateral service 
connectors . A newly r;eplaced four inch (4" ) PVC force maih that is 
about 2 ,640 linear feet was added to the utility's existing 3,670 
linear feet of ten inch (10• ) r~rce main. 

- 12 -



L 

DOCKET NO. 971401-WS 
DATE: AUGUST 20 , 1998 

The ucility recorded utility plant in service balances of 
$181 , 352 for water and $349,524 for wastewater at the end of tho 
test year . Staff calculated utility plant by starting with Order 
No . 18624, which established utility plant of $164,8~8 for water 
and $387 , 7 36 for wastewater as of [)()~;ember 31 , \987, and made 
adjustments f or plant additions and r tirements through the test 
year . Staff made adjustments to wastew ter plant to reflect $5,000 
of pro forma plant required by the epartment of Environmental 
Protection (OEP) , and to reflect $2,694 of staff recommended pro 
forma plant. The DEP r equl.red p ro forma plant cons illts of the 
replacement of t wo lift station pumps, and the staff recommended 
pro forma plant includes replacement of five rubberized plastic 
manhole lids, replacement of an electrical panel box, and 
replacement o f a sewage flow meter. An averaging adjustment of 
($7 , 506) was al:so made to wastewater plant. Total recommended 
utility plant in service is $181 , 352 for water and $349,712 for 
wastewater. 

Hon-Y•tsi and Uaeful ilaat.: As discussed in Issue No. :: of this 
recommendation , all distribution and collection system accounts 
should be considered 100\ used and useful. 

Contributions in Aid ot Conttruation: The utility recorded CIAC 
balances of ($52,9111 for water and ($40,344) for wastewater at the 
end of the test year. By Order No . 18624 , tho Commi;~sion 
established water CIAC of ($52,911) and was tewater CIAC of 
($7 4, 026) . No additional CIAC has been added since the last rate 
case . Staff made an adjustment of ($40, 344) to wastewater CIAC to 
reflect st:aff' s recommendation in Issue No . 3 oC this 
recommendaLion to retire wastewater plant CIAC . Staff recommends 
water CIAC of ($52 , 911) and wastewater CIAC of SO. 

Accuplulated prmeghtioa: The utility books reflected accumulated 
depreciation balances of ($112 , 502) for water and (Sl71,788) for 
wastewater at the end of the test year. Staff calculated 
accumulated depreciation starting with balances from Order No. 
18624 and used the depreciation rates set forth in that Order to 
calculate depreciation up to the test year . Staff made adjustments 
of $5, 509 to water and $27 , 806 to wastewater to bring the utility's 
figures to staff ' s calculated amount. Pro forma plant depreciation 
of ($1,382) was included in wastewater accumulated depreciation . 
Averaging adjustments of $3,501 for water and S4,560 for wastewater 
were also made. Staff recommends accumulated depreciation balances 
of ($ 103,492) for water and ($140,804) tor wastewater. 

- 13 -



DOCKET NO. 971401-WS 
DATE: AUGUST 20, 1998 

Accuaal•tld •·srti••tiop: The utility recorded accumulated 
amortization balances of $37, 7 36 for water, and $27, 662 for 
wastewater at the end o( the toat year. Staff calculated 
amortization of CIAC by starting with balances from Ordor No. 
18624, and amortized CIAC by using o yearly composite rate. As 
discussed in Issue No. 3, wat tewator CIAC ao.ortization should be 
retired due to the interconnf :tion with the City of Panama City. 
Staff made an adjustment of ($ 7,662) to reflect the removal of the 
wastewater plant CIAC amortization. An averaging adjustment of 
($1,021) for water brings the total recommended accumulated 
amortization balances to $36,715 for water and $0 for wastewater. 

Working capital AllowanC11: Consistent wi th Rule 25-30.443, Florida 
Administrative Code, staff recommends that the ono-oightn oC 
opcrotion and maintenance expense formula approach be used for 
calculating working capital allowance. Applying that formula, 
staff recommends a working capital allowance ot $5,916 for water 
and S5, 786 tor wastewater (baaed on 0"1 of $47, 327 Cor water And 
$46, 288 for wastewater) . 

Bate B&•• S• •ry: Based on tho foregoing, the appropriate balance 
of Bayside Utilities, Inc. toet yeor rate base should be $67, 580 
for water and $214 , 694 for wastewater. Rate base Ls shown on 
Schedules Nos. 1 and lA and adjustments arc shown on Schedule !lo. 
1C. 

- 14 -



DOCKET NO. 971401-WS 
OAT&: AUGUST 20, 1998 

ISSQI 5 : What is the appropriate rate of return on equity and lhc 
appropriate overall rate o f return fo r this utili ly? 

NCR mpM.IOII : 
be 10. 46\ with 
overall rate of 

The appropriate rate of return on equity should 
a range ot 9.46\ s 11. 46\ and the appropctate 
return should be 9 . 53\ . (CASEY) 

STAIJ ARftLISIS: Bason on the ata ff audit, the utility's capital 
structure consists of S .500 of notes payable with an i nterest rate 
o f 10 . 00\, $272,820 ol notes payable with an interest rate of 
10.00\ , $24,242 o f not• ., payablo with an interest rate o f 4.00\, 
and negative retained earnings of .. 12,935 . Using the current 
levorage formula appr oved under Docket No. 970006sWS, Order No. 
PSC-97-0660-FOFsWS, i ssued June 10, 1997, the rate of return on 
common equity should be 10 .46\ with a range of 9. 46\ - 11. 46\ for 
utilities with equity ratios o f less than 40\, which includes 
Bayside. Since including a negative common equity would penalize 
the utility ' s capital structure by understating the overall rate of 
return, staff has adjusted the negative common equ~ty to zero. 

Applying the weighted average method to t he t otal capital 
structure yields an overall rate of return of 9.53\ . Tho company ' s 
test year capital structure ba lance has been adjusted to match the 
tot~l of the water and wastewatoL rate bases. 

The Bayside return on equity and overall rate o f return are 
shown on Schedule No . 2. 

- l.S -



l 

DOCKET NO. 971401-WS 
DATE : AUGUST 20, 1998 

IS6tll 6: Whot ore the appropri~te test year operating revenues 
for each s ystem? 

B.!!jCotttellfilJ\TIOH: The appropriate test year oper~ting revenues 
should be $59 ,617 for water and $65,4 52 for ~astewater. (CASEY) 

STAll AH&LJSIS : The utility ·ecordod water revenues o f $52,199 
and wastewater revenues of $58 370 during the te~t period. These 
amounts did not include base facility charges on vacant lots which 
are connected in the mobile home park. Order No. 18624, issued 
January 4, 1988, stated: 

"The Office of Public Counsel has asked that this Order 
e xpressly confirm t hat , as indicated during our 
considera tion of this matter at agenda conference , the 
par)( owner shall bear the cost of the base facility 
charges associated with all vacant lots that may be 
connected to the system. In any event, we confirm that 
such =harges will not be borne by the general body of 
r aterayers. This has been accomplished in the 
Commission's design of rates approved in this o rder, so 
as to ensure th~t vacancy costa are charged to tho park 
ovner, rather than the utility.~ 

Because the number of vacant lots was in question,. Commission 
staff conducted a physical count of tho vacant lots on the morning 
following the July 29, 1998 customer meeting. A total of 283 
connected lots were counted by staff. Staff auditors supplied a 
billing analysis for 1997 which showed an average of 228 customers 
for 1997. Staff imputed water revenues of $7,418, and wastewater 
revenues of $7 , 082, which included bose facility cha rges for 55 
additional connected vacant lots for the test year. Statf 
recommends test }ear water revenue of $59, 617 and test year 
wastewater revenue of $65,452 . 

- 16 -



DOCKET NO. 971401-WS 
OAT£: AUGUST 20, 1998 

ISSQI 7 : What are the appropriate amounts for operating expon~o 
for each system? 

MCf"''lliPAZ:Z:Qif : The eppropriate amounts for opereting expense 
should be $55, 971 for water and ~65 , 284 for westevater. The 
utility should be o rder d to make errengements to remove all n~~­
utility related users o as to have a sepa rate electric motor 
dedicated solely to the :astern lift station . (CASEY, DAVIS) 

SIAP7 Nll!,LIS:Z:S: The utility recorded operating expenses o! 
$56,232 for water and $66,893 for wastewater. The components of 
these expenses include operat1on and maintenance expenses, 
depreciation expense (net of related amortization of CIAC) , and 
taxes other than income taxes . 

The utility's test year operating expenses have been reviewed 
and invoices and other supporting documentation have been examined. 
Adjustments have been made to reflect unrecorded test year expens~s 
and to reflect recommended allowances for plant operations. 

Ope-atiop apd Kainttn•DP' Frpen•••«O 6 HI : The u:ility charged 
$51,466 to water 0' H end $49, 515 to wastewater 0' H during tho 
test year. A summary of edJustmf'"~s tha t were made to the 
utility 's recorded expenses tol!ow~: 

Salaries apd Hagq - Employees Tl" lity recorded employee 
salaries and wages f $6,235 for weto • $6,235 for wastewate r . 
The company's emou.1LC wore not fully supported by the utility's 
books and records. Staff auditors found salaries and wages amo~nts 
of $5,321 fo~ water end $5,321 L~r wastewater on the utility' s 
books during the test yoer. 

Steff's original intention was to increase sa1ar los based on 
the Commission approved yearly indexes, starting with the emounts 
approved in Order 18624. Information obtained at the cust omer 
mee~ings indicate tho relations between the utility and its 
customers are very poor end have not improved since Order No. 18 624 
was issued. In that order, tho utility was ordered to prepare a 
log of e very wri tten complaint that it received. The log was to 
describe the nature ot each complaint , tho utility' s response, and 
e xplain whether customer setisfaction wes received. The log was 
submitted on a quarterly basio to the Commission t o r a period of 
one yeer. The primary compleint at the cu~~omer meetings ! o r this 
rate case waa the a llooad hara•sment and verbal abuse customers 
receive from employees of the utility. Some custOCDe rs at the 
customer meetin9 for this rate case advised staff they could not 
9ive their comments on record because or a fear of boinq evicted by 

- 17 -



DOCKET NO. 971401-WS 
DATE : AUGUST 20, 1998 

the mobile home park which has tho same owner as the utility. 
Other customers alleged that utility employees were told that they 
were not allowed to talk to customers . 

Order Wo. 18624, issued January 4, 1988, g ranted salaries and 
wages of Sl3, 771 f or water "nd $12 , 597 for wastewaw:er. These 
amounts ware based on esw:imated •.abor for utllity operations after 
the interconnections with the C ty of Panama Beach. Although the 
utility was allowed these amou ts in its last rate case, it has 
only booked approximately 47\ ot those totals during the test year. 
Because it appears customer rel.,tions appear t~ be just as bad, or 
worse, since tho last rate case when the utility, .1ccording to 
Order 18624, ~expressed a willingness to improve cust omer 
relations," s taff is recommending maintaining tho amount of 
salaries which wore booked by the utility in the teat year with the 
exception of the maintenance man/motor reader. Customers also 
alleged that meters are not baing read on a monthly b"sia, but 
according to tho utility, motors are read on the 20th of each 
month. Staff is recommending increasing the maintenance man/meter 
reader's 1alary by $408 for water "nd $408 fo r wastewater to insure 
an appro~riate amount for monthly meter reading and maintenance. 
Staff recommends employee salaries and wages of $5,729 tor water 
and $5, 729 for wastewater. 

Purchooed Utility Seryicoo - The utility recorded purchased water 
expense of $28,939 , and purchased sewage treatment of $23, 308 
during the test year. Staff made an adjustment of ($635) to reduce 
the amount o f purchased water cost due to an unacceptable level of 
unaccounted for water as discussed in Issue No. 1. Sta ff also made 
an adjustment of $1,674 to purchased water, and $1,674 to purchased 
sewage treatment, to increase the amount of base facility charge 
cost paid by the utility to the City of Panama City Beach. As 
discussed in Issue No. 6, staff determined the number of lots with 
available service in the mobile home park is 283. The City of 
Panama City Beach charges Bayside by the number of lots with 
available service. Presently the City o t Panama Beach charges 
Bayside fo~ 265 lots. Since the physical count o! the number of 
lots (including vacant lots) total 283, staff included wat"r and 
wastewater base facility charge coats !or an additional 18 lots. 
Sta ff recommenda purchased water cost of $29,978, and purchased 
sewage treatment cost of $24,982. 

Sludge Remoyol Expense - The utility recorded no sludge removal 
expense during the test year. Upon inspection, odors wero detected 
at the middle li f t s tation. In addition to : •commending tho en~yme 
pretreAtment addressed in chemicals expense, it is recommended that 
sludg~ removal of tho thr~e lift stations be part of the utility ' s 

- 18 -



OOCK.ET NO. 971401-WS 
DATE: AUGUST 20, 1998 

regulor maintenance. Sludge hauling should occur whon telltale 
signs such as odor and sludge buildup deem it appropriate. Since 
the customer base appears seasonal, one clean-out per lift station 
every throe years after the peak season at a typical cost of $275 
per clean-out is appropriate for this utility. Staff recommends 
$275 for wastewater sludge remov4l expense. 

Purchased Power - The utility roc ·rded no purchased power expense 
for water and $507 for wastewater Juring the test yoar. There was 
no water purchased po'·er expense duo to the u t illly purchasing 
water for resale. Power consumption for the wastewater collection 
system relates solely to tho ~ee lift stations. Two of the three 
lift stations are =etered separately and have undisputed amounts 
for purchased power. The third lift station draws power through a 
meter that is common with at least one other user. During the teat 
period, the Tiki lift station averaged $35.71 per month, and the 
Middle lift station averaged $14.96 per month. Tho third lift 
station (Eastern lift station) is closely comparable to the Tiki 
lift station, and is anticipated to consume approximately the same 
amcunt o! power that the Tiki li!t station did during the teat 
year. Staff rec011111ends wastewater purchased power expense of 
$1 ,037 ($35. 71 + $35.71 + $14.96 X 12 months). 

Chemicals - The utility recorded no water or wastewater chemical 
expense during the test yoar. All water treatment is performed by 
the City of Panama City Beach, l.nd no chemicals for additional 
treatment are necessary. Currencly, the utility does not purchase 
chemicals to pretreat wastewater influent at the lift stations. 
Upon the engineer's field audit, the middle 11ft station had a 
build-up of sludge/grease that was creating some septic odors. 
were is an enzyme pret:eatment which will reduce unwanted buildup 
and temporarily keep odora under control. This onzyme can bo 
purchased for approximately $10 per container. Ono contair.er por 
month would be sufficient to treat all three lift slations. Staff 
recommends Sl20 (12 containers X $10 ea.) of wastewater chemical 
expense. 

Contractual Seryicea Professional The utility recorded 
professional contractual services of $450 for water and S545 for 
wastewater for accountinq and eng.ineering fees. The staff engineer 
is recommending repair of fifteen manholes which are showing slons 
of age and are suspected of leaking, at an estimated coot of $4, 87!> 
over a five year period. The staff engineer recommenda including 
$975 per year in waatewatar professional contractua• services for 
the repair of theae manholes. Staff recommends test year 
professional contr actual services of $450 for water and Sl,52G for 
wascewotor. 

• 1!1 • 



DOCKET NO. 971401- WS 
DATE: AUGUST 20, 1998 

Cont ractual Scryices Testing The utility recorded no 
contractual services - testing expenses during the test year. OEP 
considers this utility to be a reseller ut.Uity, and as such, 
requires monthly microbiologico\ monitoring and normal lead and 
copper testing. The required t( ots and frequency at which c. hose 
test must be repeated are: 

&l..1.!t 
62-SSO.Sl8F.A. C. 
17-SSlF.A.C. 

Dgogription fregyency 
Microbiological monthly 
Lead ' Copper biannual/subseq annual 

Total 

~ 
$300/yr 

150/yr 
$450/vr 

No testing requirements are currently being imposed on the 
wastewater system. Staff recommends water contractual services -
testing of $(50 for the teat year. 

T~anaportation Expenses - The utility recorded water transportation 
expense of ~340, and wastewater transportation expense of Sl,l76, 
for a total of $1, 516 f or the teat year. In the utility' s last 
-Ate case, the Commission allowed transportation exponaea of $1 , 389 
for wat.e r and $1,389 for waat:ewater which were estimates of 
transportation costa after the interconnections with Panama City 
Boach. Staff believes an updated appropriate figure for 
transportation expense would be $1,000 per system o r S2 , 000 total, 
which is a $484 i ncrease over what was recorded in tho lest year. 

Insurance Expense - A customer at tho utility customer meotin9 was 
concerned about the fact that t ho ut ility had no insurance when 
Hurricane Opal damaged the utility proper ty. Since the utility did 
not have insurance to cover tho damage caused by tho hurricane, it 
was able to obtain a Small Businoaa Administ ration Loan and restor~ 
utility service. As a requiremen~ of this loan, tho utility had to 
obtain hazard and flood insurance , which is presently in effect. 
Stoff recommends insurance expense of $839 for water and S839 for 
wastewater. 

Regulatory Cgaunisoion Expo011g - The utility recorded ro9ulato ry 
commission expenses o f $2,264 f or water and $2 ,417 fo r wastewater 
during the teat year. Staff made adjustments of ($2 , 264) to water 
regulatory commission expense and ($2, 417) to wastewater regulatory 
commission expense to reclassify regulatory assessment foes to 

·taxes other than income. Tho filing feo for this 3ARC amounted to 
$1,000 for water and $1,000 for wastewater. Staff modo an 
adjustment of S250 to water regulatory commlasion expense and $2SO 
to wastewater regulat ory commiaaion expense to ~rtize lhe filing 
!ee for this SARC over f our yeora ISl.000/4). Staff recoamonds 

- :zo -



DOCKET NO. 971401-WS 
OAT~: AUGUST 20, 1998 

regulatory commission expense of $250 for water and $250 tor 
wastewater. 

8ad pebt Expense- The utility recorded bad debt expense of $4,513 
for water and $4,697 for wastewater during tho test year. Tho 
utility amounts are bad debt expenses compiled over a number o f 
years and written ott in 1997 . Discl~sure No . 1 of staff's audit 
recommends the utility's had debt expcn!es be reduced to $745 for 
water and $745 for wast 1water . Issue No. 12 o f this report 
recommends the utility inl iate a customer deposit policy to reduce 
the amount of bad debt tht utility is experiencing. Staff made an 
adjustment of ($3,768) to water and ($3,952) to wastewater, which 
result in test year recommended bad debt expenses of $745 for water 
and $745 Cor wastewater. 

Operation and Kai,nt;ananot hl?ftna .. <O ' Hl Snp•rv: Total operation 
and ~intenance adjustments are ($4,140) for water and ($3,228) for 
wastewater. Staff recommonds operation and maintenance expenses o f 
$47, 327 for water and $46,288 for wastewater. Operation and 
maintenance expenses are shown in Schedule Nos. 3C and 30. 

~agia~ion lXP'D•• <Kat of AaQrtiaation of CI6Cl ; The utility 
recorded $4,201 of water depreciation expense and $16, 633 of 
wastewater depreciation expense on their books for ~he test year. 
Consistent with Commission practice, staff calculated test year 
depreciation expense using the rates prescribed in Rulo 25-30.140, 
Florida Administrative Code. Sta ff made a $2,801 adjustment to 
water depreciation expense and a (:4,317) adjustment t o wastewater 
depreciation expense to bring the utility balances to the staff's 
r ecommended amounts. As allowed by Rule 25-30.140, Florida 
Administrative Code, staff made a change in tho use!ul life o! 
pumping equi"ment contained in Account No. 370. Because o f tho 
location of the utility on the gulf, salt water causes the pumping 
equ1pment in the lift stations to wear out more quickly than the 15 
years recommended in Rule 25-30.140, Flo rida Administrative Code. 
Staff is recommendin9 a useful li!e of five years for the pumping 
equipment in this account. A CtAC amortization adjustment amounted 
to ($2,043) for water. Staff also made an adjustment of $1 , 766 to 
waate~tator to include doprecliltion expense on pro forma plant. 
Staff recommends depreciation expenses net of ClAC of $4,959 Cor 
water and $14,082 for wastewater for the tost year. 

tne• Other thap Ing=· T•pt: The utility recorded taxes other 
than income of $565 tor water and $745 fo r wastewater. Staff made 
adjustments to water taxet other than income to reclassify $2,264 
of regulatory assessment Cees from 0 & M, i ncrease regulatory 

- 21 -



DOCKET NO. 971401-WS 
OAT£ : AUGUST 20, 1998 

assessment fees by $419 to r eflect regulatory assessment f~es on 
staff ' s recommenderl te4t year revenue, and include payroll taxes of 
S312 on staff ' s recommended salaries and wages. Stof f made 
adjustments to wastewater taxes other than income to reclassify 
$2, 417 of regulator y assessr ••tnt fees from 0 ' H, increase 
regulatory assessment fees by $! .8 to reflect regulotory assessment 
fees on staff ' s rec011111ended tea• year revenue, and ir:clude payroll 
taxes of $312 on staf f ' s recot..mended salaries and wages. Staff 
recommends test year taxes other than income of $3,560 for water 
and $4,002 for wastewater. 

Operating Beunuea : Revenues have been adjusted by $2 ,791 for 
water and $20,283 for wastewater t o reflect the increase in revenue 
required to cover expenses and allow the recommended rate of return 
on i nvestment. 

T•y•• O~r Tbap In•G?S t•x••: This expense has been increased by 
$126 for watur and $913 for wastewater to reflect tho regulatory 
assessment fee of 4.5, on the increase in re~cnuc. 

Opergt;nq Jypenaea S• 'ry: The application of stafC's recommended 
adjustments to the utility's test year operating expenses results 
in staff's recommended operating expenses of $55,971 for water and 
S6S,284 for wastewater. 

Operating expenses are shown on Schedules Nos. 3 and JA . 
Adjustments are shown on Schedule No. JB. 

- 22 -

------



DOCKET NO. 971401-WS 
DATE: AUGUST 20, 1998 

ISSQI 8 : 
system? 

What is the appropriate revenue requirement for each 

J!.ICOltCQ!PAfiQH: The appropriate revenue requirement should be 
$62,408 for water and $85,735 for wastewater. (CASEY) 

StArr ANft*XSIS: The utili y should be allowed an annual increa~e 
in revenue of $2, 791 (4. 61 ; ) for water and an annual increase of 
$20,283 (30 . 99\) for wastewater. This will allow the utility the 
opportunity to recover its expenses and earn the recommended 9.53\ 
return on its investment. The calculations are as follows: 

woter Wastew4ter 

Adjusted Rate Base $ 67,580 $ 214,694 

Rate of Return X .0953 X .09!?3 

Return on Investment $ 6, 436 s 20 ,4 50 

Adju~ted Operation Expenses 47,327 46,288 

Depreciation Expenae (Net) 4,959 14,082 

Taxea Other Than I ncome Taxoa 3.686 4 . 9!'i 

Rovenuo Requirement s 62.408 $ 85 . 13S 

Annual Revenue Increase $ 2,791 $ 20,283 

Percentage Increase/(OecreaseJ ~.§§! ~g.,~, 

The revenue requirements and resulting annual incre~ses are 
shown on Schedules Nos. 3 and 3A. 

- 23 -



DOCKET NO. 971401-WS 
DATE: AUGUST 20, 1998 

zsm 2 : Are repros:~ion odjuotmanto to consumption appropriate in 

this instance, and, if so, what are the appropriate adjustm,nts< 

PY'ltfP'RWQN: 
this instance. 

No, repression adjustments are not appropriate in 
(LINGO) 

STAll' AKALJSIS : As liscussed previously, Staff's recommended 
revenue requirement inc eases are $2,791 for the water system and 
$20 , 283 for the wastewa •.or system, representing monthly increases 
of $0.82/ERC and $5.97/£RC, respectively. 

This case represents only the second instance in wh1ch Sta ff 
has contemplated recommending that a repression adjustment be made; 
and, as such, we have no established, previously-approved 
methodology to calculate an appropriate adjustment. Until we do 
hovo approved methodologies in placo, wo believe it Is App~opriAlO 
to err on the side of caution when considering the magnitude of our 
recommended adjustments. Based on tho analysis above, we do not 
believe that Staff' a recommended increases for the water and 
was•ewater syat,ems will result in customers represain9 consumption 
for the reapective systems. Therefore, we believe t~e conscrv~tive 
approach is to predict no anticipated consWIIption reduction! for 
Bayside's water and wastewater systems. 

- 24 -



DOCKET NO. 971401-WS 
DATE: AUGUST 20, 1998 

ISSQI 10: What is the appropriate r~te structure and what are the 
recommended rates for this utility? 

MCCltfCINDl4:xOH: The reccxmtended rates should be designed to 
produce revenues of $62,408 for waLer and $85,735 Cor wastewater. 
The recreational vehic·le (RV) base facility charge should be 
eliminated . The appro od rates should be effective for service 
=endered on or after th( stamped approval date on tho ~ari!f shoot 
pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1), florida AUministrative Code. The 
rates should not be implemented until proper notice has been 
received by the customers. The utility should provide proof of the 
date notice was given within 10 ddys after the date of the notice. 
(CASEY) 

starr AN&LJSxs : During the test year, Bayside provided water and 
wastewater service to approximately 218 residential and 10 
recreational vehicle customers. Those amounts did not include 
vacant lots which are connected in the mobile home park. Order No. 
18624, issued January 4, 1988 stated: 

"The Office of Public Counsel has asked that ~his Order 
expressly contirm that, as indicated during our 
consideration of this matter at agenda conference, the 
park owner shall boar the cost of th6 base facility 
charges associated with all vacant lots that may be 
connected to the aystem. In any event, we contirm that 
such charges will not be borne by the general body of 
ratepayers. This has been accomplished ln the 
Commission's design of rates approved in this order, so 
as to ensure that vacancy costs are charged to the park 
owner, rather than the utility.• 

Because the number of vacant lots was in question, Commission staff 
conducted a physical count of tho vacant lot!l on the morning 
following the July 29, 1998 customer meetinq. A total of 283 
connected lots wore counted by staC!. Therefore, !Ita!! included 
and additionAl 55 connections for ratemaking purposes. 

In addition, sta.ff discovered tho RV base facility charge 
which was set in the last rate caaB for tem.porary custorAOrs no 
longer should apply. The RV base facility charqo was based on 40\ 
o f the S/8" x 3/4" base facility charge used tor permanent 
re!lidents. The utility customers who now !ive in RVs are long-term 
re~idents ot the park, and are pretty much .,quivalent to any other 
mobile home resident. Aa such, they ehould be charged as other 
customers ot the utility using the 5/8" x 3/4" motors. Staff is 

• 25 • 



DOCKET NO. 971401-WS 
OAT£: AUGUST 20, 1998 

recommending discontinuing the RV base facility charge ! n the 
utility's tariff. 

The utility ' s tariff provides (or a base facility/gallonage 
charge ra te structure for all customers . The Commission has a 
memorandum of underscanding wi ch the F"lor1d4 Water Management: 
Oistriccs which recognizes tha· 4 joint cooperative effort is 
necessary to implement an effect! o, state-wide water conservation 
policy. The utility is a rese: tor utility (purchases watet for 
ros4le) which is considered non-jurisdictional by the Northwest 
Florida Water Management District and is not required to file for 
a consumptive use permit. The :i/8" x 3/4" meter residential 
customers average consumption is approximately ,,18S gallons per 
month, which is not considered excessive. 

Staff has calculated a recommended base facility I gallonage 
charge for Vdter and wastewater customers based on teat year data. 
The base faci lity I gallonage charge rate st•~cture is the 
preferred rate structure because it is designed to provide Cor the 
equitable s1aring by the ratepayers of both the fixed and variable 
costs of px~viding service. The base facility charge is baocd upon 
the concept of readiness to serve all customers connected to the 
system. This ensures that ratepayers pay their share of tho costs 
or providing service through the consumption or gallonaoo charge 
and also pay their s hare of tho fixed coats ot providing service 
through the base facility charge. 

Approximately 65\ (or $40,6691 of the wa~er revenue 
requirement and 61\ (or $52,3951 of the wastewater revenue 
requirement are a.,sociated with the fixed costs of providing 
service. Fixed costs are recovered through the base !acUity 
charge based on annualized number of factored £qui vuent 
Residential Connections (£RC's). The rena ining 35\ (or $21,140) of 
the water revenue r equirement and 39\ (or $33,341) of tho 
wastewater revenue requirement represent the consumption charge 
based on the estimated number of gallons consumed during the test 
period. Schedules of the utility's existinq ratea and uta!C's 
preliminary rates are shown on the followinq pago. 

- 26 -



DOCKET NO. 971401-WS 
OAT£ : AUGUST 20, 1998 

I~s:u: g' S!:t!l1l0!: 

5/8 " X 3/4" 

3/4" 

1" 

I!~!QC !:!' Ss: J:l!LlO!: 

Gollonage Charge 

Per 1, CJO gallons 

RESIPENTIAL K&1JB RATES 

Existing 

Brtse Facility 

!::bAl.: SUI 

" 11. 24 

16.88 

28.13 

$ 1. 82 

GENERAL SERVICE D TQ RATES 

Base Facility Existing 

Charge Monthly 

Ht:Sia' SiZiS. BAtS: 

5/8 " X 3/4" $ 11.24 

3/4" 16.88 

1" 28.13 

1-1/2" 56.23 

2" 89.96 

3" 119.93 

4" 281.14 

6" 562.28 

Gallonage Charge 

Per 1,000 gallons $ 1.82 

- 27 -

Sta!! 

RecoiM\ended 

BllSO Facility 

~bACQil 

$ 11.98 

11.96 

29.94 

$ 1. 90 

St.aCf 

Recommended 

Monthly 

BAt !l 

$ 11.98 

17 . 96 

29.94 

59.88 

95 . 80 

191. 61 

299.39 

598 . 17 

$ 1. 90 



DOCKET NO. 971401-WS 
OAT£: AUGUST 20, 1998 

BESlQENTIAL !fASTI!M'IB RATES 

Type of Seryice 

All meter sizes 

Gallonage Charge 

Per 1,000 gallons 

Existing 

Base Facility 

Charge 

$ 10.71 

$ 3 . 15 

(6,000 gallon maximum per month) 

GENE HAL Sf;B:ll~~ DSTEMARR 

Bas•: Facil.ity Existing 

Charge Monthly 

Meter Size BaJa: 

5/8" X 3/4" s 10.73 

3/4" 16.07 

1" 26.82 

1-l/2" 53.63 

2" 85.80 

3" 171.61 

4" 268.16 

6" 536.31 

Gallonage Charge 

Per 1, 000 gallons $ 3.73 
(No Maximum) 

- 28 -

$ 

$ 

Staff 

Recommended 

Base Facility 

Charge 

15.43 

3.80 

BATES 

State 

Recol!'mended 

Monthly 

B11ts: 
$ 15.43 

23.14 

38.57 

77. 14 

123.43 

246.85 

385.71 

771.42 

s 4.56 



DOCKET NO. 971401-WS 
OAT£: AUGUST 20, 1998 

Using the 228 test year residential water customers currently 
bein9 served with an average use of 4, 185 gallons/month per 
cust omer, an average residential NON'l'JU,X water bill comparison 
would be as follows: 

Average Average 

MONTULI Bill MQHIIILX Bill 

Usin9 Using 

Existing Recommended Percent. 

Botos Bates Inc rgo;te 

Base Facility Charge $11. 24 s 11.98 

Gallonage Charge 2,fiZ 2.~!i 

Total $18.86 s 19.93 5 .67\ 

Uoing tho 228 t.oat. yo:>r cooident.ial waat.owat.or euatomor!t 
currently being served with an average use of 3,208 gallons/month 
per customer, an average residential MQNTHLX wastewater bill 
comparison would be as follows: 

Base Facility Charge 

Gallonage Charge 

Total 

Average 

HON'fULX 

Using 

Existing 

Bllli~:l 

$10.73 

10,11 

$20.84 

Bill 

- 29 -

Average 

lfOHTHLX Bill 

Using 

Recommended 

B~ts:~ 

$ 15 . 4) 

1Z,19 

$ 27.62 

Percent. 

lDS::tllil:l!l 

32.53\ 



DOCKET NO. 971401-WS 
DATE : AUGUST 20, 1998 

The rates should be effective for service rendered as of the 
stamped approval date on the tariff sheets provided tho custo~ers 
have received notice. The tariff sheets should be a~proved upon 
staff's verification that the tariffs are consistent with the 
Commission's decision, and that tho customer notice is adequate. 
The utility should provide proof of the date notice was given 
within 10 days after the date o f the notice. 

If the effective date f the new rates fallJ with in a regular 
billinq cycle, the initial ,ills at the new rate may be prorated. 
The old charqe should be ~rorated based on the number of days in 
the billinq cycle before the effective date of tho new ra tes. The 
new charqe should be prorated based on the number or days in the 
billinq cycle on or after the effective date of the new rotes. 

In no event should the rates be effective for service rendered 
pr~o- to the sta=ped approval date. 

- )0 -



DOCKET NO. 971401- WS 
DATE: AUGUST 20, 1998 

ISSQZ 11: What is the appropriate amount by which rates should be 
reduced fou~ years after the established effective date to reflect 
the r emoval of the amorti~ed rate ease expense as required by 
Section 367.0816, Florida Statutes? 

BICONMIRDAX7QK : The water «~d wastewater rates should be reduced 
as shown on Schedules No. 4 snd 4-A, to remove r4te case expense 
qrossed-up for roqulatory 1 sessment Cees and amo:ti zed over a 
four-year period. The decr,dse in rates should become effective 
immediacely followinq the expirotion of the four-year recovery 
period, pursuant to Seccion 367.0816, Florida Stocutes . The 
utility should be required to filo revised tariff slheets and a 
proposed customer notice settinq forth the lower raltos and the 
roaeon for the reduction not let.er than one month prior to t.he 
actual oace of the required rate reduction. (CASEY) 

StAll AHBLXIIS : Section 367.0816, Florida Statutes requires that 
the rates be reduced immediately followinq the ex~irat.ion of the 
four-ye~r period by the amount of tho rate case expense previously 
include ! in the rates. The reduction will reflect the removal of 
revenueb associated with the amortizacion of rate case expense and 
the qross-up for requlatory assessment fees which is S2u2 annually 
for each w~ter and wastewater system. The reduction in revenues 
will result in the rate! recommended by staff on Schedule3 Nos. 4 
and 4A. 

The utility should be requi red to file revised tariff sheets 
no later than one month prior to the actual date of tho required 
rate reduction. Tho utility also should be required to file a 
proposed customt.r not.ice settinq !orth the lower rates and tht. 
reason for the reduction. 

If the utility files this rClduction in conjunction w.:.th a 
price index or pass-throuqh rate adjustment, separate data shall be 
filed for the pricCl index and/or poss-throuqh increase or decrease 
and the reduction in tho rates duo to the amortized rate case 
expense. 

- )1 -



DOCKET NO. 971401-WS 
OAT£: AUGUST 20, 1998 

I SBQJ 12 : Should the utility's tariff have a provision for 
customer deposits, and if so, what should be the appropriate amount 
of customer deposits? 

RICOHICIHpATIOlf : The utility should be allowed a provision for 
customer deposits in its tariff. The approprillte amount of 
customer deposi ta should •O $<40.00 for water and S55.00 for 
wastewater for 5/8" K 3/4" ~tors. The deposit amounts should be 
effective in accordance with Rule 25-30.475, Florida Administrative 
Code. ( CASE't) 

STA17 AK&LISIS: The utility presen~ly does not have a provision 
tor customer deposits in its tariff. Rule 2S-10.31111), florida 
Administrative Code, states, ~Each utility may require an applicant 
for service to satisfactorily establish credit , but such 
establishment of credit shall not relieve the customer from 
complying with utilities' rules for prompt payment of bills.H Rule 
25-30.311(7), Florida Administrative Code , state~ 

·A utility may require, upon reasonable written 
notice of not leas than 30 days , such reques~ oc 
notice being separate and apart from any bill tor 
service, a new deposit, where previously waived or 
returned, or an additional deposit, in o rder to 
secure payment of current bills; provided, however, 
that tho total amount of th~ roquicod deposit shall 
not exceed an amount equal to the average actual 
c harge for water and/or wastewater service for two 
billing pP.riods for the 12 month period immediately 
prior to the date of notice. In the event the 
customer has had service less than 12 months, then 
·he utility shall base ita new o r additional 
deposit upon the average monthly billing 
available . " 

Pursuant to Rule 25-30.311(5), Florida Administrative Code, if a 
customer has eJtablished ~ satisfactory payment record, and has had 
continuous service for a period of 23 months, the deposit shall be 
refunded. Therefore, for those customers who meet this 
requirement , the utility should not charge any additional deposit. 

The utility has experienced a high amount of bad deb: expense 
over the past few years, largely due to loss o! customer u from 
Hurricane Opal and its troneient customer base. Sta!t is 
recommending the utility initiete o cuetomer deposit provision 1n 
its tariff to reduce tho amount o f bod debt expense. Staff's 
recommendation is to approve c~etomer deposics ot S40.00 for weter 

- 3:Z -



DOCKET NO. 971401-WS 
OAT£: AUGUST 20, 1998 

and $55 . 00 f o r wastewater for 5/8 " x 3/4" meters. 1'he deposit 
amounts should be effective in accordance with Rule 25-30.475 , 
Flor i da Administrative Code. 

- 33 -



DOCKET NO. 971 401-WS 
DATE . AUGUST 20, 1998 

ISStlli 13 : Are the utility • s exist inq miscellanooue~ service 
charges appropriate, and if not, what should they be? 

RJCottHI!:NDATIQtf : Tho utility • s existing ml.scollanoouo sorvico 
charges were approved in Commission Order No . 18624, issued January 
4, 1988 . The appropriate cha:ges should be those recommended in 
the staff analysis. The mi. :ellaneous service charge amounts 
should be effective in accor• mce with Rule 25-30.475, florida 
Administrative Code . (CASEY) 

STAIT ANALISIS : The utility ' s current tar!.!! contain~ 

miscellaneous service charges which were approved in Commission 
Order No. 18624, issued January 4, 1988. Staff believes t:hese 
charges should be updated and recommends that the following charges 
be author!.zed: 

Existing Hiacelloocous Service Coarges 

Woter 11u t !ll!iH.!I t 

Normal After Normal A!ter 

US2u'a Hoyra Hoyro ll~o~url.l 

Initial Connection $10 . 00 $15.00 $10.00 $15 . 00 

Normal Reconnect ion $10.00 $15.00 $10.00 $15.00 

Violation $10 . 00 $15.00 Actual Ac:tu•l 

Reconnect ion COst con 

Premises Visit (i:l $ 5 . 00 ti/A $ 5.00 N/A 
lieu of 
disconnection) 

Stoff Recommended Miscellonoou3 Seryice Chorgos 

Initial Connection 

Normal Reconnection 

Violation Reconneotion 

Premises Visit (in lieu 

of disconnection) 

Hater 
$15.00 

$15.00 

$15.00 

$10.00 

- 34 -

Wostcwoter 

$15.00 

$15.00 

Ae tu•l Coal 

$10.00 



DOCK&T NO. 971401-WS 
DATE: ~UGUST 20, 1998 

The four types of miscellaneous service charges are: 

1) 

2) 

3) 

4 ) 

Initial Connection: This charge is to be levied 
for service initiation at ~ location where service 
did not exist previously. 

Normal Reconn~>CtJ.On: This charge is to be i .. vied 
for transfer • f service to a new customer account 
at a previous! served location, or reconnection of 
service subs"'quent to a customer requested 
disconnection. 

Violation Reconnect ion: This charge is to be 
levied prior to roconnection of an existing 
customer after disconnection of service tor cause 
according to Rule 25-30.320(2), F.A.C., including a 
delinquency in bill payment. 

Premises Visit (In lieu of disconncctionl: This 
charge is to be levied when a service 
representative visits a premises for the purpose o! 
discontinuing service for nonpayment of a due and 
collectible bill, but does not discontinue service 
because the customer pays tho .:ocrvice 
r epresentative or otherwise makes satisfactory 
arrangements to pay tho bill. 

These charges are designed to 111ore accurately reflect the 
costs associated with each service and to place the burden of 
payment on the person who causes the cost to be incurred (the "cost 
causer"), rather than on the entire ratepaying body as a whole. 

Therefore, staff recommends that 
revised to incorporate the charges 
miscellaneous service charge amounts 
accordance with Rule 25-30.475, Florida 

- 35 -

the utility's tariff be 
discussed above. The 
should be effective in 

Administrative Code. 



LK>CI(f:'r tiO. 971401-WS 
I~T~I AUGUST 20, 1998 

111UI 14 : Should the utility's wastewater tariff service 

AV~~lnbility charges bo revised? 

I'JC:Ji!IPT"'lfiCII : Yes, the utility's wastewater service 

nvn11nbility charges should be revised. The existing S300 plant 

r upaoit.y charQe should be discontinued, and a main extension charge 

ol •300 should be initiated for all future customers. The utility 

fthOUid be ordered to file a revised tariff sheet within 10 days of 

1 he ettective date of the Order, which is consistent with the 

t:nltmlllllion'a vote. Staff should be given administrative authority 

10 npprove the revised tariff sheet upon staff's verification Lhet 

1 ha t.~tdtfs are consistent with the Commission's decision. If the 

Coll\lllllaion Order is protest.,d, the utility should maintain the 

nK l•t.inq sorvico avdlabilit • charges until the final Order is 

laauod. If no protest i s f l od and the revised tariff sheet is 

IIJlJ>rovod, tho charges should .ecome effective for new connections 

m11d~ on or after the stamped approval date of the revised tariff 

l hiiQL pursuant to Rule 25-30.475 (21, Florida Administrative Code. 

(t'I\BiilY) 

J%AI7 ANALJIII : The utility's wastewater tarlff Second Revised 

IJheuf No . 25 . 0 provides for a wastewater plant capacity charge o! 

f lOO por ERC and actual cost for all others. Since the utility 

lnl nrcounooted to tho City of Panama City Beach for wastewater 

11 ,.•tmont. ond disposal, • he plant capacity charge is no longer 

4tJIJ> 1 i c ot:>lo. 

AG o result of the r etirement of the wastewater treatment 

p)llllt ond related CJAC, the utility' s level of CIAC would be lower 

1 liM II what h prescribed in Rule 2!>-30. 580 (1) (b), Florida 

1\llmlnllt.retive Code. Pursuant to Rule 25-30.580(1) (b), Florida 

1\!lmlnlatrativo Code, tho minimum amount of contributions-in-aid-o f­

l't>n•truot.ion should not be less than the percentage of such 

l4tol lltles end plant that is represented by the water transmission 

1111tt dil~ dbution and sewage collection syste~e. Since the 

nlll H y 1 1 CtAC level would be lower than minimum, as prescribed by 

Jlllli, ll.,.ff is recommending that: the $300 plant capacity fee be 

1 .. va1ud 1.0 reflect a $300 main extension charge. Staf! believes 

l hftl tho $300 main extension charge would allow the utility t o 

lno11~111 its CIAC level a nd would help to ensure that future 

uu11 t.omou would pay their pro-rata share of the cost of tho 

lnlcnconneot. 

Tho utility 1hould be required to file a revised tariff sheet 

wllllln l 0 daye of the effective date of the order issued in this 

1 n1 n, which is consistent with the Commission's vote. Upon timely 

1 ~, Al~t 1nd ataff'a verification that the tariffs ere consistent 

- 36 -


	8-9 No. - 5996
	8-9 No. - 5997
	8-9 No. - 5998
	8-9 No. - 5999
	8-9 No. - 6000
	8-9 No. - 6001
	8-9 No. - 6002
	8-9 No. - 6003
	8-9 No. - 6004
	8-9 No. - 6005
	8-9 No. - 6006
	8-9 No. - 6007
	8-9 No. - 6008
	8-9 No. - 6009
	8-9 No. - 6010
	8-9 No. - 6011
	8-9 No. - 6012
	8-9 No. - 6013
	8-9 No. - 6014
	8-9 No. - 6015
	8-9 No. - 6016
	8-9 No. - 6017
	8-9 No. - 6018
	8-9 No. - 6019
	8-9 No. - 6020
	8-9 No. - 6021
	8-9 No. - 6022
	8-9 No. - 6023
	8-9 No. - 6024
	8-9 No. - 6025
	8-9 No. - 6026
	8-9 No. - 6027
	8-9 No. - 6028
	8-9 No. - 6029
	8-9 No. - 6030
	8-9 No. - 6031
	8-9 No. - 6032
	8-9 No. - 6033



